completed as of the adoption date. Results for reporting periods beginning on February 1, 2018 are presented under the new revenue standard, while
comparative results have not been restated. The primary impact of adopting the new revenue standard relates to Subtopic 340-40 and the deferral of
incremental commission costs to obtain contracts with customers. Under Topic 605, the Company deferred only direct and incremental commission costs to
obtain a contract and amortized those costs over the non-cancelable contract term. Under the new revenue standard, the Company defers all incremental
commission costs to obtain the contract. The Company amortizes these costs over a period of benefit of five years. The adoption of the new revenue standard
also removed the limitation on contingent revenue under Topic 605 which impacted revenue recognition and is reflected in the changes to the Company’s
revenue recognition accounting policy.

F-16

The following table summarizes the cumulative impact of adoption of the new revenue standard for revenue recognition on line items within the
Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands):

  As of January 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments
for the New

Revenue
Standard   As Adjusted

Assets
Deferred commissions, current portion  $ 3,756   $ 778   $ 4,534
Deferred commissions, net of current portion   3,896   8,257   12,153

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deferred revenue, current portion   125,714   (1,732)   123,982
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   2,316   (10 )   2,306
Accumulated deficit   (204,481)   10,777   (193,704)

The impact of adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended January 31, 2019 was immaterial. The impact to sales and

marketing expense within the consolidated statements of operations was a decrease of approximately $1.7 million for the year ended January 31, 2019, due to
deferred commission costs that would have been expensed prior to adoption of the new standard. The impact to total revenues within the consolidated
statements of operations was an increase of approximately $810,000 for the year ended January 31, 2019, due to subscription and professional service